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Basel Convention Bureau 
 

AFRICA 
 
KENYA (Vice-President) 
 
Mr. Leonard Leswam Tampushi 
Senior Principal Environment Officer 
Programmes and Partnerships Department 
National Environment Management Authority 
P.O. Box 67839 
00200 Nairobi 
Kenya 
Email: tampushi@gmail.com 

 
SIERRA LEONE (Vice-President)  
 
Mr. Sheikh Ahmed Tunis 
Deputy Director 
Policy, Planning and Research 
Environment Protection Agency 
#21 Old Railway Line 
2322 Freetown 
Sierra Leone 
Tel: +232 8851 5121 
Email: sheikh.tunis@epa.gov.sl 
 

ASIA AND THE PACIFIC 
 
IRAN (Vice-President) 
 
Mr. Khodayar Rouzbahani 
National Focal Point for Chemicals Conventions 
Secretary, National Authority for Chemical 
Conventions 
Ministry of Foreign Affairs  
Building No. 8  
Kooshk-e-Mesri Avenue  
Imam Khomeini Square 
Tehran 
Iran (Islamic Republic of)  
Tel: +98 (21) 6115 4336 
Fax: +98 (21) 6674 0094 
Email: khrouzbahani@yahoo.com 
 
 
 

 
 
SAUDI ARABIA (Vice-President) 
 
Mr. Nawaf Essam Bilasi 
CEO Advisor 
CEO Office 
National Centre for Waste Management 
Riyadh 
Saudi Arabia 
Tel: +966 569 913 374 
Email: nbilasi@mwan.gov.sa 
 

EASTERN EUROPE 
 
ARMENIA (Vice-President)  
 
Mr. Artak Khachatryan 
Head 
Wastes and Chemicals Research Service / State Non-
commercial Organization 
Ministry of Environment 
46 Charents Street 
0028 Yerevan 
Armenia 
Tel: +374 9404 9955 
Email: khachart7@yahoo.com; 
artak.khachatryan@env.am 
 
POLAND (President) 
 
Ms. Magda Gosk 
Deputy Chief Inspector 
Chief Inspectorate of Environmental Protection 
Bitwy Warszawskiej 1920 r. 3 
02-362 Warsaw 
Poland 
Tel: +48 223 692 567 
Email: m.gosk@gios.gov.pl   
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LATIN AMERICA AND THE CARIBBEAN 
 
BELIZE (Vice-President) 
 
Mr. Anthony Mai 
Chief Environmental Officer 
Department of the Environment 
Ministry of Sustainable Development, Climate 
Change and Disaster Risk Management 
#7552 Hummingbird Highway 
Cayo District 
Belmopan City 
Belize 
Tel: +501 822 2819 
Email: doe.ceo@environment.gov.bz 
 
COLOMBIA (Vice-President) 
 
Ms. Angela Patricia Rivera Galvis 
Contratista 
Oficina de Asuntos Internacionales 
Ministerio de Ambiente y Desarrollo Sostenible 
Calle 37 No. 8-40 
Bogotá 
Colombia 
Tel: +571 3323400 ext. 2306 
Email: arivera@minambiente.gov.co 
 

WESTERN EUROPE AND OTHERS 
 
DENMARK (Vice-President) 
 
Ms. Katja Maria Larsen 
Communications Officer 
Circular Economy and Waste 
Environmental Protection Agency 
Tolderlundsvej 5 
5000 Odense C 
Denmark 
Tel: +45 2446 7942 
Email: kamla@mst.dk 
 
NORWAY (Vice-President) (Rapporteur) 
 
Mr. Ole Thomas Thommesen 
Senior Adviser 
Section for Circular Economy 
Norwegian Environment Agency 
Trondheim 
P.O. Box 5672 
7485 Trondheim 
Norway 
Tel: +47 93 213 286 
Email: ole.thomas.thommesen@miljodir.no 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

EX-OFFICIO MEMBERS 
 
Chair of the Implementation and Compliance 
Committee 
 
Mr. Jason Dunn 
Director 
Waste Regulation and Stewardship Branch / 
Environment Protection Division 
Department of Climate Change, Energy, the 
Environment and Water 
G.P.O. Box 858 
2601 Canberra 
Australia 
Tel: +62 6274 2443 
Email: jason.dunn@dcceew.gov.au 
 
 
Co-chairs of the Open-ended Working Group 
 
Co-chair (Legal) 
 
Ms. Lendita Dika 
State Counselor 
Industrial Pollution and Risk Management 
Department 
Ministry of Environment and Physical Planning 
Plostad Presveta Bogorodica 3 
1000 Skopje 
North Macedonia 
Tel: +389 3 251 466 
Fax: +389 3 220 165 
Email: l.dika@moepp.gov.mk; 
lenditadika@hotmail.com 
 
Co-chair (Technical) 
 
Ms. Judith Torres 
Oficial 
Asesoria de Cooperacion y Relaciones 
Internacionales 
Ministerio de Ambiente 
Independencia 710, Piso 6, Torre Ejecutiva Norte 
11100 Montevideo 
Uruguay 
Tel: +598 917 0710 ext. 411 
Email: judith.torres@mvotma.gub.uy; 
jmtorres1426@gmail.com 
 

  

mailto:kamla@mst.dk
mailto:ole.thomas.thommesen@miljodir.no
mailto:l.dika@moepp.gov.mk
mailto:judith.torres@mvotma.gub.uy
mailto:jmtorres1426@gmail.com


Secretariat of the Basel, Rotterdam and Stockholm Conventions                                   Page | 3 

 
Rotterdam Convention Bureau 
 

AFRICA 
 
GHANA (Vice-President)  
 
Mr. Joseph C. Edmund 
Acting Director 
Chemicals Control and Management Centre 
Environmental Protection Agency 
Starlet 91 Street 
P.O. Box M326 
Accra 
Ghana 
Tel: +233 302 664 697 
Email: kweku_orchard@yahoo.com; 
joseph.edmund@epa.gov.gh 
 

ASIA AND THE PACIFIC 
 
PAKISTAN (President) 
 
Mr. Iftikhar-ul-Hassan Shah 
Additional Secretary 
Ministry of Climate Change and  
Environmental Coordination 
Third Floor, LG & RD Complex, Sector G-5/2 
44000 Islamabad 
Pakistan 
Tel: +92 51 924 5585 
Fax: +92 51 924 5731 
Email: asecretary@mocc.gov.pk, 
iftigilani@yahoo.com 

 
EASTERN EUROPE 
 
LATVIA (Vice-President) 
 
Mr. Andrejs Sisulins 
Senior Expert 
Pollution Prevention Division / Environmental 
Protection Department 
Ministry of Environmental Protection and Regional 
Development 
Peldu Iela 25 
1494 Riga 
Latvia 
Tel: +371 6601 6797 
Email: andrejs.sisulins@varam.gov.lv 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
LATIN AMERICA AND THE CARIBBEAN 
 
CHILE (Vice-President)  
 
Mr. Osvaldo Patricio Álvarez-Pérez 
Consul General de Chile 
Dirección de Medio Ambiente y Asuntos Oceánicos 
Ministerio de Relaciones Exteriores 
Unit 3005, Enterprise Square Three 
39 Wang Chiu Road, Kowloon Bay 
Hong Kong Special Administrative Region 
China 
Tel: +56 2 2827 5096 
Email: oalvarez@minrel.gob.cl 
 

WESTERN EUROPE AND OTHERS 
 
NEW ZEALAND (Vice-President) (Rapporteur) 
 
Ms. Mariska Wouters 
Senior Policy Analyst 
Waste and Resource Efficiency Division 
Ministry for the Environment 
P.O. Box 10362 
6143 Wellington 
New Zealand 
Tel: +64 4 439 7400 
Fax: +64 4 439 7400 
Email: mariska.wouters@mfe.govt.nz 
 
 

EX-OFFICIO MEMBERS 
 
Chair of the Chemical Review Committee  
 
Ms. Noluzuko Gwayi 
Senior Policy Advisor / Director 
International Chemicals and Waste Cooperation 
Department of Environmental Affairs 
Private Bag X447 
0001 Pretoria 
South Africa 
Tel: +27 12 399 9854  
Email: ngwayi@environment.gov.za 
 
Chair of the Compliance Committee   
 
Mr. Osvaldo Patricio Álvarez-Pérez 
Consul General de Chile 
Dirección de Medio Ambiente y Asuntos Oceánicos 
Ministerio de Relaciones Exteriores 
Unit 3005, Enterprise Square Three 
39 Wang Chiu Road, Kowloon Bay 
Hong Kong Special Administrative Region 
China 
Tel: +56 2 2827 5096 
Email: oalvarez@minrel.gob.cl 
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Stockholm Convention Bureau 
 

AFRICA 
 
TUNISIA (Vice-President) 
 
Mr. Youssef Zidi 
Directeur de l’Environnement Industriel 
Direction Générale de l’Environnement et de la 
Qualité de la Vie 
Ministère des Affaires Locales et de l’Environnement 
Boulevard de la Terre, Centre Urbaine Nord 
1080 Tunis 
Tunisia 
Tel: +216 70 728 644 
Fax: +216 70 728 655 
Email: josephzidi@yahoo.fr; 
youssef.zidi@mineat.gov.tn 
 
ZAMBIA (Vice-President) 
 
Mr. Christopher Kanema 
Principal Inspector 
Operations Department 
Environmental Management Agency 
Corner Suez and Church Roads, Plot n°6975 
Ridgeway 
P.O. Box 35131 
Lusaka 
Zambia 
Tel: +260 211 254 130 
Fax: +260 211 254 164 
Email: ckanema@zema.org.zm; 
cmkanema@gmail.com 

 
ASIA AND THE PACIFIC 
 
JORDAN (Vice-President) 
 
Mr. Mohammed Oglah Khashashneh 
Secretary General 
Ministry of Environment 
King Faisal Bin Abd Aziz Street 83, Um Uthaina 
11941 Amman 
Jordan 
Tel: +962 6 552 1941 
Fax: +962 6 552 5315 
Email: mkhashashneh@moenv.gov.jo 
 
PALESTINE (STATE OF) (Vice-President) 
 
Mr. Yaser Khalil Abu Shanab 
Director 
Public Health Department 
Environment Quality Authority (EQA) 
Al Bireh 
P.O. Box 3841 
Al Sharafa 
State of Palestine 
Tel: +970 599 264 230 

Fax: +970 224 034 94 
Email: yaser_shanab@hotmail.com 
 

EASTERN EUROPE 
 
CROATIA (Vice-President) 
 
Mr. Mario Vujić 
Senior Adviser Specialist 
Service for Prevention and Reduction Measures of 
Air, Soil and from Light Pollution 
Ministry of Economy and Sustainable Development 
Radnička cesta 80 
10000 Zagreb 
Croatia 
Tel: +385 1 371 7911 
Fax: +385 1 371 7135 
Email: mario.vujic@mingor.hr 
 
SERBIA (Vice-President)  
 
Mr. Ivan Djurickovic 
National Stockholm Convention Official Contact 
Point 
Department for Chemicals 
Ministry of Environmental Protection 
1 Omladinskih Brigada Street 
11070 Belgrade 
Serbia 
Tel: +381 11 715 5203 
Fax: +381 11 286 0204 
Email: ivan.djurickovic@eko.gov.rs 

 
LATIN AMERICA AND THE CARIBBEAN 
 
COLOMBIA (Vice-President) (Rapporteur) 
 
Mr. Miguel Eduardo Ruiz Botero 
Tercer Secretario 
Permanent Mission of Colombia to the United 
Nations Office and other international organizations 
in Geneva 
Chemin du Champ d’anier 17-19 
1209 Geneva 
Switzerland 
Email: migueleduardo.ruiz@cancilleria.gov.co 
 
TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO (Vice-President) 
 
Ms. Keima Gardiner 
Waste Management Specialist 
Environmental Policy and Planning Division 
Ministry of Planning and Development 
Level 7, Tower C, 1A Wrightson Road 
Port-of-Spain 
Trinidad and Tobago 
Tel: +1 868 225 3394 
Fax: +1 868 624 2455 
Email: keima.gardiner@planning.gov.tt 
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WESTERN EUROPE AND OTHERS 
 
CANADA (President) 
 
Ms. Maya Berci 
Executive Director 
Chemicals Management Division  
Environment and Climate Change Canada 
351, Boulevard Saint-Joseph 
K1A 0H3 Gatineau 
Canada 
Tel: +1 613 614 3811 
Fax:  
Email: Maya.Berci@ec.gc.ca 
 
DENMARK (Vice-President) 
 
Ms. Rikke Donchil Holmberg 
Head 
Chemicals Department 
Ministry of Environment 
Slotsholmsgade 12 
1216 Copenhagen K 
Denmark 
Tel: +45 2235 2390 
Fax:  
Email: rdh@mfvm.dk 
 
EX-OFFICIO MEMBER 
 
Chair of the Persistent Organic Pollutants Review 
Committee 
 
Mr. Peter Dawson 
Principal Scientist 
Science and Strategy Group 
Environmental Protection Authority 
Waterloo Quay 
Private Bag 63002 
6140 Wellington 
New Zealand 
Tel: +64 4 474 5570 
Email: peter.dawson@epa.govt.nz 
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